Sponsored by: Burnett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2009-31

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY GRANTS COORDINATOR TO APPLY FOR AND ADMINISTER A FLORIDA BOATING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM GRANT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF MARATHON.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon recently acquired the Quay Boat Ramp from the Florida Department of Transportation and repaired it; and

WHEREAS, the Quay Boat Ramp lacks a boarding dock; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Fish and Wildlife Commission offers Florida Boating Improvement Program grants to enhance boating access and other boating related activities; and

WHEREAS, a designated program manager must be authorized by the City Council to apply for and administer a Florida Boating Improvement Program grant

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council authorizes the City Grants Coordinator to submit a Florida Boating Improvement Program grant application and administer the grant on behalf of the City of Marathon to install a boarding dock at the Quay Boat Ramp.
 - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 10th day of March 2009.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Michael Cinque, Mayor

AYES:

Ramsay, Snead, Vasil, Worthington, Cinque

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney